IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HAROLD F. RICE
Petitioner

v.

BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I Respondent

BRIEF OF THE KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS BISHOP ESTATE TRUST AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Filed July 28, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	Page i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
HISTORICAL BACKGROUND	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	22
LEGISLATION SPECIFIC TO THE HAWAIIAN PEOPLE FULFILLS THE UNITED STATES' SPECIAL OR TRUST OBLIGATION AND IN NO WAY OFFENDS THE CONSTITUTION	22
A. The Hawaiian People Are The Natives Of Hawai'i	23
B. The United States Has Established A Special Or Trust Relationship With The Hawaiian People	23
C. The Legislation At Issue Is Tied Rationally To Fulfillment Of The Special Or Trust Obligation.	27
D. Legislation Specific To The Hawaiian People Is Premised On A "Political." Not A Racial Class	41
sification	28
COLOLIODIOI	90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CASES Page Page Hawaiian Homes Commission Act of 1920, Pub. L. Alaska Pac. Fisheries v. United States, 248 U.S. No. 76-34, 42 Stat. 108 (1921) 78 (1918) 23 17 Joint Resolution for Annexing the Hawaiian Is-Antoine v. Washington, 420 U.S. 194 (1975)...... 22 lands to the United States, ch. 55, 30 Stat. 750 Board of Comm'rs v. Seber, 318 U.S. 705 (1943) 20 (1898) 16, 17 Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 Joint Resolution to Acknowledge the 100th Anni-2 (1983) versary of the January 17, 1893 Overthrow of County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation, 470 the Kingdom of Hawaii, Pub. L. No. 103-150, U.S. 226 (1985) 23 Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks, 430 U.S. 73 Convention on Commercial Reciprocity, Jan. 30, 1875, U.S.-Haw., 19 Stat. 625 (1875) Fisher v. District Court, 424 U.S. 382 (1976)...... 12 Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of STATE STATUTES the Flathead Reservation, 425 U.S. 463 (1976)... 22 Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-2 Morton V. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)passim 1 Pence v. Kleppe, 529 F.2d 135 (9th Cir. 1976)...... § 13D-3 (b) United States v. Antelope, 430 U.S. 641 (1977) 21, 22 United States v. John, 437 U.S. 634 (1978)22, 25, 26 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY United States v. Sandoval, 231 U.S. 28 (1913) 23, 26, 29 H.R. Rep. No. 66-839 (1920) Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of 18 S. Exec. Doc. No. 52-77 (1893) the Yakima Indian Nation, 439 U.S. 463 (1979)... 22, 27 12 S. Rep. No. 53-277 (1894) Washington v. Washington State Commercial Pas-15 senger Fishing Vessel Ass'n, 443 U.S. 658 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY 23 (1979) Jon M. Van Dyke, The Political Status of the Na-Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe, 442 U.S. 653 tive Hawaiian People, 17 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 22 (1979) CONSTITUTION, FEDERAL STATUTES, OTHER AUTHORITIES RESOLUTIONS AND TREATY Deed of Trust of Queen Lili'uokalani, dated Dec. 2, U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 26 1909, recorded in the Registry Office in Hono-20 16 U.S.C. § 470w (18) lulu, Hawai'i, Liber 319 19 20 U.S.C. § 7902 3 Native Hawaiian Rights Handbook (Melody K. 1 26 U.S.C. § 501 (c) (3) MacKenzie ed., 1991)passim 20 42 U.S.C. § 2991b-1 Will of Bernice Pauahi Bishop, reprinted in Wills 18 § 11701 (16) and Deeds of Trust Act of April 30, 1900, ch. 339, 31 Stat. 141 (1900)... 16, 17 3 In re Will of William Charles Lunalilo, Equity No. Act of June 2, 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-175, 43 Stat. 2414-A (Haw. 1942) 26 253 (1924) 3 Jon J. Chinen, The Great Mahele (1958) 5, 10 Admission Act of 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued	
	Page
Felix S. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law	_
(2d ed. 1982)9, 23.	24, 26
Lawrence H. Fuchs, Hawaii Pono: An Ethnic and	,
Political History (1961)	assim
E.S. & Elizabeth G. Handy, Native Painters in Old	
Hawaii (1972)	7
IRS, National Office Technical Advice Memoran-	•
dum, Kamehameha Schools/Bernice Pauahi Bis-	
hop Estate (Apr. 19, 1999)	1, 4
George H.S. Kanahele, Pauahi: The Kamehameha	-, -
Legacy (1986)	2
Hon. Samuel P. King, Hawaiian Sovereignty, Haw.	
B. J. 6 (July 1999)	26
1 Ralph S. Kuykendall, The Hawaiian Kingdom	
(1938)	5, 6, 9
3 Ralph S. Kuykendall, The Hawaiian Kingdom	0, 0, 0
(1090)	13, 15
Ralph S. Kuykendall & A. Grove Day, Hawaii: A	10, 10
History (1964)	naeeim
W.A. Russ, The Hawaiian Republic (1894-1898)	,00001110
(1961)	15 16
David E. Stannard, Before the Horror: the Popu-	10, 10
lation of Hawai'i on the Eve of Western Contact	
(1989)	7
L.A. Thurston, Memoirs of the Hawaiian Revolu-	•
tion (1936)	14
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	14

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
